FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner o 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 101003791	the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name: Jere F. Irwin Internal Address: P.O. Box 10668
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment	Street Address: City: Yakima State: WA ZIP: 98909
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/290,719	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark W. Hendricksen Internal Address: Wells, St. John, Roberts, Gregory & Matkin, P.S.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 601 W. First Ave., Suite 1300 City: Spokane State: WA ZIP: 99201-3828	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
03/31/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000098 08290719 DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
the original document. Mark W. Hendricksen Name of Person Signing	Signature Date over sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

(Form PTO--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

9

8

10

12

11

13

15

14

16

17 18

19 20

21

22

Parties to the Assignment

Assignor:

Irwin Research & Development, Inc. ("Irwin Research") P.O. Box 10668 Yakima, WA 98909

Assignee:

Jere F. Irwin ("Irwin") P.O. Box 10668 Yakima, WA 98909

Background of This Assignment

Irwin and Irwin Research entered an agreement wherein it was agreed that all inventions made by Jere F. Irwin would be owned solely by Jere F. Irwin and that the corporation would receive a license to those inventions (the "Patent Licensing Agreement"). A copy of the Patent Licensing Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

Furthermore, it was the intent of the parties in entering the Patent Licensing Agreement, that since Irwin is the primary inventor of all the inventions, that Irwin was to own 100% of the patents he was involved in, pursuant to the terms of the Patent Licensing Agreement.

Therefore, Irwin Research is assigning its interest in each of the patents in which there were co-inventors with Irwin, and this patent/patent application is one such patent/patent application.

1 PAT-US AS-0"

1

2

3

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Each of the persons who are co-inventors with Irwin have assigned their interest to Irwin Research, and this assignment is to reflect and accomplish the intent of the parties as expressed in the Patent Licensing Agreement, i.e. that Irwin would own the patents/patent applications.

The invention/patent/patent application is described as follows:

Patent Application No.: 08/290,719

Inventors: Jere F. Irwin

Gerald M. Corbin

Title/Description: Apparatus for Comminuting Solid Waste

Materials

A copy of the patent/patent application/invention disclosure is attached as Exhibit 2.

The Parties Therefore Agree as Follows:

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, Irwin Research does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Irwin, the entire right, title and interest in the above-identified patent/patent application, and to any reissues, divisions or continuations thereof, and hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent to Irwin, if applicable, for the sole use of Irwin, his successors or assigns.

Irwin Research further agrees to execute, at the request of Irwin, such other formal documents as may be required to fully convey the interest transferred herein and will similarly execute any applications papers required for the filing of any division, continuation or reissue of the patent application

GACURRENTARI-706.A25 2 PAT-USIAS-0*

or resulting Letters Patent, if necessary; and will generally do everything necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention assigned hereby.

Irwin Research further assigns to Irwin, the whole right, title and interest in the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States. Irwin, if applicable, is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the inventions in his own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention.

Irwin Research agrees to execute applications relating to the inventions in those countries and under those conventions where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting Letters Patent to Irwin, as well as all other necessary papers in relation to such applications and Letters Patent.

б

Signed at <u>Pakima</u>	Wa on 1	<u>2-31</u> , 199 <u>8</u> .
-------------------------	---------	------------------------------

IRWIN RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, INC. President State of Wasting Ton County of Yakıma.

On 12/31, 1998 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jere F. Irwin, who is known to me to be the President of Irwin Research & Development, Inc., the corporation described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be a voluntary act of the corporation, and for the purposes set forth therein.



Notary Public for the State of Washing Ton residing at

	I
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	

19

20

21

22

Date

IRWIN	F Juvii
Jere F. Irwin,	An Individual

State of WasHingTon

County of Yakma

On 12/31/98, 1998 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jere F. Irwin, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.

PAUL F. S. POLICE

WAS

NOTARY

PUBLIC

PUBLIC

PORMANUNG

Notary Public for the State of washing for residing at

PATENT LICENSING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this & day of July, by and between JERE IRWIN, hereinafter termed "Licensor", and IRWIN RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, INC., hereinafter termed "Licensee",

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Licensor, Jere F. Irwin, is the sole owner of all of the right, title and interest in, to, and under the following Letters Patent of the United States, namely,

- (1) Letters Patent of the United States No.3876361 granted April 8, 1975 to the Licensor for an Apparatus For An Automatic Press; and
- (2) Letters Patent of the United States No. 3830611 granted the 20th day of August, 1974 to the last Licensor for an Apparatus For Matched-Mold Thermo-Forming; and,
- (3) Letters Patent of the United States No. 4142848 granted the 6th day of March, 1979, to the Licensor for an Apparatus For Manufacturing a Lockable Carton; and,
- (4) Letters Patent of the United States No. 4143111 granted the 6th day of March, 1979, to the Licensor for an apparatus or Method of Matched-Mold Forming From a Hot Sheet of Polystyrene Foam, An Open Vessel Having an Outward Sloping Flat Side Wall With At Least One Hole in Said Side Wall; and,

WHEREAS, the Licensor has, since the issuance of said patents, permitted the Licensee to manufacture, use, and sell under said patents under an oral and informal arrangement with the Licensor; and,

WHEREAS, the Licensor and Licensee are desirous of formalizing said arrangement and granting to the Licensee an exclusive license to manufacture, use and sell under said patents; now, therefore,

PATENT LICENSING AGREEMENT

LAW OFFICES OF
WILSON & MIKESELL
SUITE 2. YARIMA LEGAL CENTER
JOJ EAST "O" STREET
YARIMA, WASHINGTON 18981
[189] 240-4423

patents for a total of Four Dollars, and of other considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1) The Licensor does hereby grant to the Licensee and to its successors and assigns and under the terms and conditions and with the limitations hereinafter set forth, an exclusive license for the remainder of the term of the aforesaid Letters Patent, or any reissue, division, or extension thereof, to make, use, and sell, under the aforesaid Letters Patents and under any reissues, divisions, or extensions thereof.
- The Licensee agrees to pay to the Licensor, or his successors or assigns, a license fee royalty upon each and every apparatus, appurtenance or method, utilized, made, sold, leased or put into use (except such as are used directly by the Licensee for demonstration purposes), during the term of this license agreement, Two (2) percent of the net bonafide wholesale selling price thereof on sales made by the Licensee at wholesale and Two (2) percent of the actual bonafide net selling price thereof on sales made by Licensee at retail to purchasers; royalty to be paid annually within Thirty (30) days after each fiscal period with the first fiscal period to commence on July 1, 1987, and terminate on June 30, 1988.
- Verified by its proper officer at the time of submitting each royalty payment, or in any event, within Thirty (30) days after the end of each fiscal year, showing all apparatuses or other articles above enumerated or included, which the Licensee has made, sold, leased or put into use, (except as are used directly by the Licensee for demonstration purposes) within the year which the statement covers, and to keep full, accurate and complete books of account respecting the business, and to give the Licensor, or his duly authorized representative, the privilege of inspecting or examining said books of the Licensee at all

PATENT LICENSING AGREEMENT

LAW OFFICES OF
WILSON & MIKESELL
SUITE 1. VARIMA LEGAL CENTER
103 EAST "O" STREET
VACIMA, WASHINGTON 19701
(1901) 144-6413

reasonable times for the purpose of verifying said statements and determining the correctness of the annual payment, if any.

- The Licensee hereby covenants and agrees that during the life of this license it will diligently and continually manufacture, sell, and market the apparatuses and methods under said licenses, and will exert its best efforts to create a demand therefore and to increase and extend its business and supply the demand for their output.
- In the event that the Licensee, or its successors, 51 discontinue their business relating to the use of said licenses, the licenses shall cease and terminate, at the option of the Licensor.
- 6) The Licensee hereby covenants and agrees that wherever the same is required under the business and trade, each apparatus made, sold, leased, or put into use by it, will be marked with the word "patented" and the date of said patent and the dates of other patents to which said license is granted and as are lawfully applicable to said apparatus or appurtenances.
- These licenses shall continue during the remainder 7) of the term of the said patents as above set forth, or any reissue, division or extension thereof. In the event that any patent shall be declared invalid by the final judgment of any court of last resort, the license in respect thereto shall cease and determine.
- 8) Licensor, his successors and assigns shall not engage in the manufacture and sale of the apparatus or methods covered under said patents in competition with the Licensee, except by a written agreement between Licensor and Licensee.
- 9) Upon the failure of the Licensee to perform any or all of the conditions of this agreement, after Thirty (30) days written notice from the Licensor of the failure of the Licensee to do so, the Licensor may, at his option, by notice in writing, cancel any one or all of the licenses affected by said failure of performance, without prejudice to the right of the Licensor to

PATENT LICENSING AGREEMENT

. • .. .

·:::

٠,

LAW OFFICES OF WILSON & MIKESELL recover thereunder any royalties which may have accrued at the time of cancellation, or any damage that may have been suffered.

- These licenses are not assignable by the Licensee, in whole or in part, except to a successor of its whole business, or without the written consent of the Licensor.
- 11) The Licensor waives all claims heretofore arising against the Licensee, if any, and all users of apparatuses purchased from the Licensee, prior to July 1, 1987 arising out of use of, sale of, or infringement of the aforesaid Letters Patents.
- 12) Licensor hereby warrants that he has good title to the aforesaid patents and the right to grant the license hereby granted to the Licensee.
- This contract shall be interpreted according to the laws of the State of Washington and any venue shall lie in the State of Washington. This license agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their legal representatives, successors or assigns.

The Licensor, while in the employment of the Licensee, is presently working on and developing further patents, methods and processes. Said patents, methods and processes shall be the property of Jere F. Irwin, as sole owner, but the Licensor does hereby grant to the Licensee the first option to include said further patents, methods and processes within this patent licensing agreement.

EXECUTED by the parties this 14 day of Ayant

JERE F. IRWIN, Individually and as Representative of the Community of JERE F. IRWIN and DIANE IRWIN, husband and wife, LICENSOR:

ERE F. IRWIN

PATENT LICENSING AGREEMENT

IRWIN RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

INC., LICENSEE:

President

Secretary

LAW OFFICES OF WILSON & MIKESELL

SUITE 1, VARIMA LEGAL GENTER
103 EAST "O" STREET
VARIMA, WASHINGTON 19981
[309] 144-1413

PATENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
: ss.
County of Yakima)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this /4 day of August .

1987, before me, the undersigned, a duly commissioned Notary
Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared JERE
F. IRWIN, to me personally known to be the individual described
in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument and who
personally acknowledged to me that he signed the same as and for
his own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and
purposes therein mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at Yakima.

LAW OFFICES OF WILSON & MIKESELL

SUITE I, VAKIMA LESAL CENTER JOS EAST "O" STREET TAKIMA, WASHINGTON 18961

Type a plus sign (+) insi	de this box → +	Approve Patent and Trademan	ed for use threk Office: U.S.	ough 9/30/98	OMB 0651-0032 OF COMMERCE
		Attorney Docket Num	bei IR	1-025	
DECLARA	ATION FOR	First Named Inventor	IRW	IN, Jere	F
UTILITY	OR DESIGN	COMPL	ETE IF KN	OWN	
	PPLICATION	Application Number			
		Filing Date			
Declaration OF	, ,	Group Art Unit			
Submitted with Initial Filing	Submitted after Initial Filing	Examiner Name			
below) of the subject matter	st and sole inventor (if only one name which is daimed and for which a pa	itent is sought on the invention s	ntitled :		mes are fisted
Application Number	T/US94/06412 ^{nd w}	as United		idon Number or PC	(if applicable).
amendment specifically refe					
i acciomisoda iria duty to d	isclose information which is materia	to patentagency as denited in 19			
certificate, or §365 (a) of any below and have also identifie	benefits under Title 35, United State PCT international application which d below, by checking the box, any fi a before that of the application on w	i designated at least one country preign application for patent or i	other than the	United States of A	Vmerica, Ssted
Prior Foreign Application Number(s)	Country	Foreign Filing Date (MM/DD/YYYY)	Priority Not Claimed	Certified Go YES	opy Attached?

Additional foreign application numbers are listed on a supplemental priority sheet attached hereto: I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35. United States Code \$119(e) of any United States provisional application(s) listed below. Application Number(s) Filing Date (MM/DD/YYYY) Additional provisional application numbers are listed on a supplemental priority sheet attached hereto.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.4 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time, you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and TrademarkOffice, Washington, DC 20231, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS, SEND TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

EXHIBIT 2

Type a plus sign (+) inside this box → +

		DECLA			Page 2								
designating prior United acknowledg	I hereby claim the benefit under fille 35, United States Code §120 of any United States application(s), or §365(c) of any PCT international application designating the United States of America, listed below and, Insofar as the subject matter of each of the claims of this application is not disclosed in the prior United States or PCT International application in the manner provided by the first paragraph of Title 35, United States Code §112, I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37. Code of Federal Regulations §1.56 which became available between the filling date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filling date of this application.												
U.S. P		pplication	ı	PCT P:			Parent P	_		Pa		atent N	umber
)15		06.06						
Addition	124 U.S. o	r PCT Internations	i epplication	number	z are listed	on a sup	plemental p	nonty	sheet attache	d hereto.			
As a named inventor, I hereby appoint the following registered practioner(s) to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:													
	Name Registration Name Registration Number												
GRZEL	AK,	Keith D	.;	37	7,144								
		Richard		•	9,363								
		David P			3,032								
		Randy A	• ;		386								
		ark S.; mes L.			2,268								
FRICE	, ua	mes L.		121	7,376								
Additio	ınal regis	stered practition	er(s) name	d on a	supplem	ental she	et attache	d here	eto.				
Direct all co	orrespon	idence to:											
Name	KEI	TH D. G	RZELAI	K									
Address	Wel	ls, St.	John	, Ro	bert	s, G	regor	У	& Matk	cin,	P.S	•	
Address		W. Fir	st Ave	enu∈	e, Su	ite	1300						
City	Spo	kane					State			z	1P 9	9204	-0317
Country	USA						624-4				09)		-3424
be true; and imprisonmen	further th. It, or both	all statements mad at these statemen , under Section 10 datent issued the	ts were mad 01 of Tille 1	le with th	he knowled	ge that w	What false so	teme	nts and the #k	e so made	are pu	vishaqee t	ry fine or
		r First Invent			-	{	A petiti	on ha	ıs been filed	for this u	ınsıgne	d invent	or
Given Name	Je:	re		3	iddle F	Fami		wi.	n			Suffix e.g. Jr.	
laventor's		Jere	. /	F		h	wa)	Date	//-	22-	-96
Residence:	City	Yakima			State WA	Countr	USA				Cluz	enship	US
Past Office	Address	2601 W.	. "J"	str	eet								
Past Office	Address		× 106										
City			61		ZJp Q R	902	Cou	ntry	USA				
		entors are be					et(s) att	ache		 			

PATENT

Type a plus	sign (+) inside this box -	<u> </u>										
DECLARATION								ADDITIONAL INVENTOR(S) Supplemental Sheet					
								tition has b	ann Flad fo	e thin see		Linuator	
		nal Joint Invento	er, if a	Midd		-	Family			I DIIS GI	ary in Cu	Suff	
Name	Gera	Ta .		initia		М.	Name	<u> </u>	rbin			مما	<u> </u>
inventor's Signature	Ł	Sende !	m		1	人				Date	//	- 22 - 9	96
Residence: City	Υa	kima		5	itate (IA	Country	USA				Citizenship	us
Post Office A	ddrašs	─70 Rolli	ng	Hil	.ls	Dr	ive						
Post Office A	Post Office Address												
City Val	cima		State	WA	Zip	9.8	908	Country	USA				
1 4 4 1		nal Joint Invent			11	, 		etition has i	1	or this u	sione	d inventor	
Given				Midd		٠	Family					Suf	1
Name				Initia			Name				 -	10.0	Jr
inventor's Signature		•								Date			
Residence: City					State		Country					Citizenship	
Post Office Ad	ddress			·			1						
Post Office A	ddress												
City		······································	State	1	ZIp		·	Country					
Name of	Additio	nal Joint Invent	or, if	any:		1	A	etition has	been (iled)	ior this u	nsign	ed inventor	
Givun Name					Middle Initial		Family Name					Sulfi e.g.	R Ir.
Inventor's Signature			***************************************	·	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	•				Date			
Residence: City				Ī	State		Country					Citizenship	,
Post Office A	ddress					L	.ł <u></u>	<u> </u>					
Post Office Ad	ddress						·····						
City			State		Zlp			Country					
Name of A	dalua	nai Joint Invente	or, if	any:		 	ΠĀ	petition has	been filed	for this	unsign	ed inventor	
Given					Midal		Family					Suf e.g.	
Name					initiai		Name			Ι	Τ	1 4.9.	- I
Inventor's Signature										Dete			
Residence: City					State		Country					Citizenship	•
Post Office Ad	Post Office Address												
Post Office Ad	idrees												
City			State		ΖJp			Country					
C Addill		uestom ere beine						-46- \ -44-	shed been				

PATENT

Туре и	e plus	sign	(+) inside	this	box →	\Box	
--------	--------	------	----	----------	------	-------	--------	--

DECLARATION

REGISTERED PRACTITIONER INFORMATION (Supplemental Sheet)

Name .	Registration Number	Name	Registration Number
·			
	!	,	
	,		
·			
			·
		•	
		·	
·			
·			

PATENT

Type a plus sign (+) inside t	his box +						
DECL	ARATION		PRIORITY DATA (Supplemental Sheet)				
Additional foreign applicati	ions:						
Prior Foreign Application Number(s)	Country	Foreign f (MM/D	iling Date D/YYYY)	Priority Not Claimed	Certified Copy	Attached?	
				00000000000000	00000000000000		
Additional provisional app	lications:				MM/DD/YYYY)		
v.							
Additional U.S. applications	1:						
U.S. Parent Applicatio Number	n PCT Paren Number	it		iling Date	Parent Pate (If appli	nt Number cable)	

PATENT RECORDED: 03/10/1999 REEL: 9844 FRAME: 0191